

**NEVADA EXPLORATION INC.**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2013**

## **UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended July 31, 2013.

**NEVADA EXPLORATION INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
AS AT

	July 31, 2013	April 30, 2013
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash	\$ 389,600	\$ 591,060
Accounts receivable (Notes 3 and 6)	5,068	49,803
Prepaid expenses (Note 4)	15,899	15,594
Short term investments (Note 5)	<u>11,905</u>	<u>22,109</u>
<b>Total current assets</b>	<u>422,472</u>	<u>678,566</u>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Equipment (Note 7)	139,332	140,655
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 8)	3,904,561	6,407,725
Deposits and bonds (Note 9)	<u>96,347</u>	<u>94,720</u>
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<u>4,140,240</u>	<u>6,643,100</u>
<b>Total assets</b>	<u>\$ 4,562,712</u>	<u>\$ 7,321,666</u>

**LIABILITIES AND EQUITY**

<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Notes 10 and 6)	<u>\$ 126,914</u>	<u>\$ 108,038</u>
<b>Equity</b>		
Capital stock (Note 11)	15,965,009	15,965,009
Reserves (Note 12)	1,117,958	1,084,560
Deficit	<u>(12,647,169)</u>	<u>(9,835,941)</u>
<b>Total equity</b>	<u>4,435,798</u>	<u>7,213,628</u>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<u>\$ 4,562,712</u>	<u>\$ 7,321,666</u>

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Approved and authorized on behalf of the Board on September 27, 2013:

<u>“Wade Hodges”</u>	Director	<u>“Cyrus Driver”</u>	Director
Wade Hodges		Cyrus Driver	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**NEVADA EXPLORATION INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three Months Ended July 31, 2013	Three Months Ended July 31, 2012
<b>INCOME</b>		
Project management and consulting	\$ -	\$ 62,442
Interest	<u>-</u>	<u>117</u>
<b>Total income</b>	<u>-</u>	<u>62,559</u>
<b>EXPENSES</b>		
Amortization	4,088	17,380
General exploration costs	73,524	11,170
Interest and bank charges	527	464
Office expenses and other	21,805	18,744
Professional fees, consulting and investor relations (Note 6)	37,650	41,172
Project management and consulting	-	24,700
Rent	15,521	23,946
Salaries (Note 16)	93,117	106,993
Share-based payments (Notes 12)	-	2,634
Travel	<u>12,485</u>	<u>1,085</u>
<b>Total operating expenses</b>	<u>(258,717)</u>	<u>(248,288)</u>
<b>Loss from operations</b>	<u>(258,717)</u>	<u>(185,729)</u>
<b>OTHER LOSSES</b>		
Unrealized loss on marketable securities (Note 5)	(10,204)	-
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets (Note 8)	<u>(2,632,919)</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Total other losses</b>	<u>(2,643,123)</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Net loss for the period</b>	(2,901,840)	(185,729)
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>		
Currency translation adjustment	<u>124,010</u>	<u>83,515</u>
<b>Comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<u>\$ (2,777,830)</u>	<u>\$ (102,214)</u>
<b>Basic and diluted loss per common share</b>	<u>\$ (0.02)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>	128,065,900	118,000,634

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**NEVADA EXPLORATION INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Capital Stock		Reserves					Total Equity
	Shares (Note 11)	Amount (Note 11)	Options (Note 12)	Warrants (Note 12)	Currency Translation	Total Reserves	Deficit	
Balance, May 1, 2012	117,815,851	\$ 15,072,716	\$ 1,320,749	\$ 199,166	\$ (196,294)	\$ 1,323,621	\$ (9,560,393)	\$ 6,835,944
Shares for debt	200,000	20,000	-	-	-	-	-	20,000
Share issuance costs – cash	-	(424)	-	-	-	-	-	(424)
Share-based payments	-	-	2,634	-	-	2,634	-	2,634
Options expired	-	-	(215,413)	-	-	(215,413)	215,413	-
Warrants expired	-	41,407	-	(41,407)	-	(41,407)	-	-
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	83,515	83,515	-	83,515
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(185,729)	(185,729)
<b>Balance, July 31, 2012</b>	<b>118,015,851</b>	<b>\$ 15,133,699</b>	<b>\$ 1,107,970</b>	<b>\$ 157,759</b>	<b>\$ (112,779)</b>	<b>\$ 1,152,950</b>	<b>\$ (9,530,709)</b>	<b>\$ 6,755,940</b>
Balance, May 1, 2013	128,065,900	\$ 15,965,009	\$ 884,585	\$ 286,143	\$ (86,168)	\$ 1,084,560	\$ (9,835,941)	\$ 7,213,628
Options expired	-	-	(90,612)	-	-	(90,612)	90,612	-
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	124,010	124,010	-	124,010
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,901,840)	(2,901,840)
<b>Balance, July 31, 2013</b>	<b>128,065,900</b>	<b>\$ 15,965,009</b>	<b>\$ 793,973</b>	<b>\$ 286,143</b>	<b>\$ 37,842</b>	<b>\$ 1,117,958</b>	<b>\$ (12,647,169)</b>	<b>\$ 4,435,798</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**NEVADA EXPLORATION INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three Months Ended July 31, 2013	Three Months Ended July 31, 2012
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net loss for the period	\$ (2,901,840)	\$ (185,729)
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization	4,088	17,380
Accrued interest	-	(117)
Share-based payments	-	2,634
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets	2,632,919	-
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	10,204	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Accounts receivable	44,735	(68,195)
Prepaid expenses	(305)	756
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	18,876	(533)
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<u>(191,323)</u>	<u>(233,804)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	<u>(4,478)</u>	<u>(68,316)</u>
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<u>(4,478)</u>	<u>(68,316)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Share issuance costs	-	(424)
Repayment of finance lease obligations	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,867)</u>
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,291)</u>
<b>Effect of foreign exchange</b>	<u>(5,659)</u>	<u>(20,373)</u>
<b>Change in cash for the period</b>	(201,460)	(324,784)
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	<u>591,060</u>	<u>777,826</u>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<u>\$ 389,600</u>	<u>\$ 453,042</u>

**Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 13)**

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

## **1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN**

Nevada Exploration Inc. (the “Company” or “NGE”) was incorporated on April 6, 2006 under the Canada Business Corporations Act and is in the business of acquiring and exploring mineral properties. On July 14, 2010, the Company amalgamated with its subsidiary 2107189 Ontario Inc. The Company has not yet determined whether its properties contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The amounts shown for mineral properties and related deferred exploration costs represent costs incurred to date and do not reflect present or future values. The recoverability of these capitalized costs is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development of those reserves, and future profitable production.

The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the trading symbol “NGE” and the Company’s head office is located at Suite 1500 - 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 3E8. The Company’s registered and records office is located at 25th Floor, 700 W. Georgia St., Vancouver, BC V7Y 1B3.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are authorized for issue on behalf of the Board of Directors on September 27, 2013.

### Going concern

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) on a going concern basis that presumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business. There are material uncertainties related to adverse conditions and events that cast substantial doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

During the period ended July 31, 2013, the Company incurred a comprehensive loss of \$2,777,830 (2012 – \$102,214) and as at that date, the Company had accumulated deficit of \$12,647,169 (April 30, 2013 – \$9,835,941), a working capital surplus of \$295,558 (April 30, 2013 – \$570,528) and negative cash flows from operations of \$191,323 (2012 – \$233,804). These factors create material uncertainties that may cast substantial doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

As is common with junior mining companies, the Company continues to seek capital through various means including the issuance of equity and/or debt to finance its on-going and planned exploration activities and to cover administrative costs.

In order to continue as a going concern and to meet its corporate objectives, the Company will require additional financing through debt or equity issuances or other available means. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms advantageous to the Company.

Recovery of the carrying value of the mining claims and related deferred exploration expenditures are dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable resources, the ability of the Company to develop necessary financing to continue exploration and development, the ability of the Company to secure and maintain title and beneficial interest in the properties, entering into agreements with others to explore and develop the properties and upon future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of such properties.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations. Such adjustments would be material.

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**(a) Statement of Compliance**

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* (“IAS 34”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRICs). Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements by International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) for complete financial statements for year end reporting purposes. Results for the period ended July 31, 2013, are not necessarily indicative of future results.

The accounting policies applied by the Company in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements other than as noted in Note 2 (b) are the same as those applied by the Company in its most recent annual audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended April 30, 2013 as filed on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

**(b) New Accounting Standards and Amendments to Existing Standards**

The Company has not applied the following new or revised standards and amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective at July 31, 2013:

- (i) Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014
  - Amendments to IAS 32, *Financial Instruments: Presentation*
  - Amendments to IAS 36, *Impairment of Assets*
- (ii) Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015
  - New standard IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments, Classification and Measurement*

The Company is currently assessing the impact that these standards will have on the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE**

The Company’s receivables arise from two main sources: Goods and Services Tax (“GST”) receivable due from Canadian government taxation authorities and trade accounts receivable. These are broken down as follows:

---

	July 31, 2013	April 30, 2013
GST receivable	\$ 4,760	\$ 5,906
Due from a related party (Note 6)	-	43,595
Accounts receivable	308	302
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 5,068</b>	<b>\$ 49,803</b>



**NEVADA EXPLORATION INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
**JULY 31, 2013**

**4. PREPAID EXPENSES**

The prepaid expenses for the Company are as follows:

	July 31, 2013	April 30, 2013
Security deposit for rental of premises	\$ 15,899	\$ 15,594

**5. SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS**

As at July 31, 2013			
	Number	Cost	Carrying Value
Spruce Ridge Resources Ltd. – Shares	170,068	\$ 25,000	\$ 11,905
As at April 30, 2013			
	Number	Cost	Carrying Value
Spruce Ridge Resources Ltd. – Shares	170,068	\$ 25,000	\$ 22,109

During the year ended April 30, 2013, the Company received 170,068 shares with an initial value of \$25,000 from Spruce Ridge Resources Ltd. (“Spruce Ridge”) as a partial payment on the option agreement entered into on the Fletcher Junction property (Note 8). During the period ended July 31, 2013, the Company revalued the shares based on the market price at July 31, 2013 resulting in an unrealized loss of \$10,204 (2012 – \$Nil).

The Company classified this investment as fair value through profit or loss and determined the fair value of the Spruce Ridge shares based on the market price per share of \$0.07 at July 31, 2013 (\$0.13 at April 30, 2013). This resulted in a carrying value of \$11,905 as at July 31, 2013 (\$22,109 as at April 30, 2013) for the 170,068 shares.

**6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

During the period ended July 31, 2013, the Company:

- i) paid or accrued \$11,550 in professional fees to a firm in which the Chief Financial Officer of the Company is a partner.

During the period ended July 31, 2012, the Company:

- i) paid or accrued \$18,650 in professional fees to a firm in which the Chief Financial Officer of the Company is a partner.
- ii) entered into an Exploration and Option to Joint Venture Agreement with Spruce Ridge on the Company’s Fletcher Junction Project (Note 8). A Director of the Company is also an Officer and Director of Spruce Ridge.

**NEVADA EXPLORATION INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
**JULY 31, 2013**

**6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (cont'd...)**

As at July 31, 2013, the Company had \$Nil (April 30, 2013 - \$43,595) in accounts receivable from Spruce Ridge as a result of the services provided.

The amounts included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities which are due to related parties are as follows:

	July 31, 2013	April 30, 2013
Due to a firm of which the Chief Financial Officer is a partner	\$ 27,128	\$ 15,000
Due to Spruce Ridge	<u>-</u>	<u>25,187</u>
	<u>\$ 27,128</u>	<u>\$ 40,187</u>

**7. EQUIPMENT**

	Exploration equipment	Vehicles	Computer equipment	Office equipment	Total
<b>Cost</b>					
Balance, April 30, 2013	\$ 233,766	\$ 71,176	\$ 105,302	\$ 78,671	\$ 488,915
Effect of translation	<u>4,571</u>	<u>1,392</u>	<u>2,060</u>	<u>1,539</u>	<u>9,562</u>
Balance, July 31, 2013	<u>\$ 238,337</u>	<u>\$ 72,568</u>	<u>\$ 107,362</u>	<u>\$ 80,210</u>	<u>\$ 498,477</u>
<b>Accumulated amortization</b>					
Balance, April 30, 2013	\$ 174,707	\$ 71,176	\$ 23,706	\$ 78,671	\$ 348,260
Amortization	2,575	-	1,513	-	4,088
Effect of translation	<u>3,408</u>	<u>1,392</u>	<u>458</u>	<u>1,539</u>	<u>6,797</u>
Balance, July 31, 2013	<u>\$ 180,690</u>	<u>\$ 72,568</u>	<u>\$ 25,677</u>	<u>\$ 80,210</u>	<u>\$ 359,145</u>
<b>Carrying amounts</b>					
As at April 30, 2013	\$ 59,059	\$ -	\$ 81,596	\$ -	\$ 140,655
As at July 31, 2013	<u>\$ 57,647</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 81,685</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 139,332</u>

Included in equipment at July 31, 2013 are:

- i) assets under finance lease with a cost of \$121,067 (April 30, 2013 - \$118,745) and accumulated amortization of \$101,619 (April 30, 2013 - \$98,666). The Company recorded amortization of \$2,953 (2012 - \$7,054) on leased assets.
- ii) database not yet available for use with a cost of \$65,096 (April 30, 2013 - \$63,848). No amortization has been taken on this computer equipment in the current period.

**NEVADA EXPLORATION INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
**JULY 31, 2013**

**8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS**

For the period ended July 31, 2013:

	<b>AW</b>	<b>FJ</b>	<b>HP</b>	<b>KC</b>	<b>BU</b>	<b>JU</b>	<b>RP</b>	<b>SP</b>	<b>WF</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
<b>Acquisition costs</b>										
Balance – beginning of period	\$ 198,809	\$ 221,255	\$ 78,902	\$ 772,938	\$ 424,247	\$ 175,991	\$ 207,301	\$ 352,806	\$ 219,903	\$ 2,652,152
Effect of translation	<u>3,884</u>	<u>4,323</u>	<u>1,542</u>	<u>15,101</u>	<u>8,289</u>	<u>3,438</u>	<u>4,050</u>	<u>6,893</u>	<u>4,297</u>	<u>51,817</u>
Balance – end of period	<u>202,693</u>	<u>225,578</u>	<u>80,444</u>	<u>788,039</u>	<u>432,536</u>	<u>179,429</u>	<u>211,351</u>	<u>359,699</u>	<u>224,200</u>	<u>2,703,969</u>
<b>Exploration costs</b>										
Balance – beginning of period	646,081	1,032,098	799,528	75,649	902,446	61,265	65,405	87,396	85,705	3,755,573
Geological	371	-	4,107	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,478
Effect of translation	<u>12,630</u>	<u>20,164</u>	<u>15,701</u>	<u>1,478</u>	<u>17,631</u>	<u>1,197</u>	<u>1,278</u>	<u>1,707</u>	<u>1,674</u>	<u>73,460</u>
Balance – end of period	<u>659,082</u>	<u>1,052,262</u>	<u>819,336</u>	<u>77,127</u>	<u>920,077</u>	<u>62,462</u>	<u>66,683</u>	<u>89,103</u>	<u>87,379</u>	<u>3,833,511</u>
Write-off	-	-	-	-	(1,352,613)	(241,891)	(278,034)	(448,802)	(311,579)	(2,632,919)
<b>Total costs</b>	<b>\$ 861,775</b>	<b>\$1,277,840</b>	<b>\$ 899,780</b>	<b>\$ 865,166</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 3,904,561</b>

**NEVADA EXPLORATION INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
JULY 31, 2013

**8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)**

For the year ended April 30, 2013:

	<b>AW</b>	<b>FJ</b>	<b>KC</b>	<b>HP</b>	<b>BU</b>	<b>JU</b>	<b>RP</b>	<b>SP</b>	<b>WF</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
<b>Acquisition costs</b>										
Balance – beginning of year	\$ 164,063	\$ 267,010	\$ 644,510	\$ 56,520	\$ 399,961	\$ 156,360	\$ 192,187	\$ 301,753	\$ 200,844	\$2,383,208
Additions – cash	30,976	-	108,309	20,886	16,242	16,294	11,183	44,363	14,889	263,142
Additions – shares	-	-	5,463	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,463
Option payments received	-	(49,950)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(49,950)
Effect of translation	<u>3,770</u>	<u>4,195</u>	<u>14,656</u>	<u>1,496</u>	<u>8,044</u>	<u>3,337</u>	<u>3,931</u>	<u>6,690</u>	<u>4,170</u>	<u>50,289</u>
Balance – end of year	<u>198,809</u>	<u>221,255</u>	<u>772,938</u>	<u>78,902</u>	<u>424,247</u>	<u>175,991</u>	<u>207,301</u>	<u>352,806</u>	<u>219,903</u>	<u>2,652,152</u>
<b>Exploration costs</b>										
Balance – beginning of year	624,356	1,012,327	54,234	764,783	869,907	60,104	64,165	85,739	84,080	3,619,695
Geochemistry	5,446	-	1,761	-	9,975	-	-	-	-	17,182
Geophysics	-	-	11,361	-	-	-	-	-	-	11,361
Geological	2,677	40	6,489	19,585	3,753	-	-	-	-	32,544
Travel	1,351	161	370	-	1,699	-	-	-	-	3,581
Effect of translation	<u>12,251</u>	<u>19,570</u>	<u>1,434</u>	<u>15,160</u>	<u>17,112</u>	<u>1,161</u>	<u>1,240</u>	<u>1,657</u>	<u>1,625</u>	<u>71,210</u>
Balance – end of year	<u>646,081</u>	<u>1,032,098</u>	<u>75,649</u>	<u>799,528</u>	<u>902,446</u>	<u>61,265</u>	<u>65,405</u>	<u>87,396</u>	<u>85,705</u>	<u>3,755,573</u>
<b>Total costs</b>	<b>\$ 844,890</b>	<b>\$1,253,353</b>	<b>\$ 848,587</b>	<b>\$ 878,430</b>	<b>\$1,326,693</b>	<b>\$ 237,256</b>	<b>\$ 272,706</b>	<b>\$ 440,202</b>	<b>\$ 305,608</b>	<b>\$6,407,725</b>

**8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd....)**

**Awakening (AW)**

The Awakening Project is located in Humboldt County, Nevada, approximately 50 km north-northwest of Winnemucca, Nevada. The Company has a 100% interest in 206 (2012 – 432) claims (approx. 16.7 km<sup>2</sup>) at Awakening.

On July 1, 2008, the Company entered into a Mining Lease agreement with DIR Exploration Inc. (“DIR”) on 15 claims (approx. 120 hectares). Based on the results of the Company’s work to date at the Awakening Project, the Company has focused its exploration on areas within the claims controlled directly by NGE; accordingly, NGE terminated the Mining Lease during the year ended April 30, 2013.

On June 4, 2010, the Company entered into an Exploration and Option to Joint Venture Agreement with Northgate Minerals Corp. (“Northgate”), whereby Northgate could earn a joint venture interest in the Awakening Gold Project.

In October, 2011, Northgate was acquired by AuRico Gold Inc. (“AuRico”), and during the year ended April 30, 2012, AuRico elected to terminate the Agreement and retains no interest in the project.

**Fletcher Junction (FJ)**

The Fletcher Junction Project is located in Mineral County, Nevada, approximately 30 km southwest of Hawthorne, Nevada. The Company has a 100% interest in 117 (2012 – 117) claims (approx. 9.6 km<sup>2</sup>) at the Fletcher Junction Project, subject to a 1.25% net smelter return royalty (“NSR”).

During the year ended April 30, 2013, the Company entered into an Exploration and Option to Joint Venture Agreement with Spruce Ridge Resources Ltd. (“Spruce Ridge”), whereby Spruce Ridge had the right to earn a 70% joint venture interest in the property by:

- a) funding US\$2,600,000 in qualifying expenditures over 4 years; and
- b) making US\$300,000 in payments over 3 years of which Spruce Ridge may elect to pay up to 50% of the payments by issuing common shares to the Company. Upon signing the agreement, Spruce Ridge paid the Company US\$25,000 and issued 170,068 shares to the Company with a value of US\$25,000 (Note 5).

If Spruce Ridge completes earn-in, Spruce Ridge may earn an additional 15% for a total of 85%, by completing a feasibility report.

Subsequent to the period ending July 31, 2013, Spruce Ridge terminated the Exploration and Option to Joint Venture Agreement.

**Kelly Creek (KC)**

The Kelly Creek Project is located in Humboldt County, Nevada, approximately 40 km north-northwest of Battle Mountain, Nevada. The Company has a 100% interest in 430 (2012 – 581) claims (approx. 34.8 km<sup>2</sup>) at Kelly Creek.

On October 1, 2009, the Company entered into a Mining Lease and Option to Purchase Agreement with Genesis Gold Corporation (“Genesis”). Genesis has 100% interest in 254 (2012 – 254) claims (approx. 20.2 km<sup>2</sup>) at Kelly Creek under the Agreement, the Company is the Operator and has the option to purchase 100% of the Genesis claims for 100,000 common shares (50,000 shares issued in 2011, 50,000 shares issued in 2010) and US\$1,500,000, subject to a 1.5% Net Smelter Return Royalty (“Royalty”). The Company also has the option to purchase one half of the royalty (0.75%) for US\$750,000. The share issuance transaction is measured at fair value of the shares issued as the fair value of the option payment could not be reliably measured.

**8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd....)**

**Kelly Creek (KC) (cont'd...)**

The Company shall pay to Genesis advance royalty payments as follows:

1 <sup>st</sup> anniversary	\$	5,000	(paid)
2 <sup>nd</sup> anniversary		10,000	(paid)
3 <sup>rd</sup> anniversary		10,000	(paid) <sup>i)</sup>
4 <sup>th</sup> anniversary		10,000	
5 <sup>th</sup> and each subsequent anniversaries		50,000	

i) 50% was paid in cash and another 50% was paid through the issuance of 50,049 shares during the year ended April 30, 2013.

**Hot Pot (HP)**

On September 16, 2005, the Company entered into a Mining Lease Agreement on 8.8 km<sup>2</sup> at the Hot Pot Project located in Humboldt County, Nevada, approximately 30 km northwest of Battle Mountain, Nevada. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company is required to make annual payments of US\$20,000 on each anniversary, and the agreement is subject to a 3% NSR to the property owner. The Company also controls 6 (2012 – 6) claims (approx. 50 hectares) at Hot Pot. All of the Company's mineral interests at Hot Pot are subject to a 1.25% NSR.

On September 16, 2009, the Company entered into an Exploration Agreement with International Enxco Ltd. ("Enxco") whereby Enxco could earn a 51% interest in the Hot Pot Property by drilling 6,000 meters (19,600ft) over three years, with the option to earn an additional 19%, for 70% total, by drilling another 3,000 meters (9,800ft) during the fourth year. During the year ended April 30, 2012, Enxco elected to terminate the agreement and retains no interest in the project.

**Grass Valley Project**

On February 27, 2012, the Company announced the signing of agreement with McEwen Mining Inc, ("MMI"), a two-year Exploration Agreement to generate new gold projects in a 25,000 hectare (95 sq mi) study area in north central Nevada (referred to as the Area of Interest or "AOI") using the Company's hydrogeochemistry exploration technology.

Under the agreement, the Company is engaged to complete a hydrogeochemistry sampling program across the large AOI to identify and delineate discrete new target areas in exchange for a service fee. Any projects that MMI acquires within the AOI will be deemed Designated Properties. Upon acquiring a Designated Property, MMI will pay the Company the greater of US\$25,000 or US\$100 per claim, and grant the Company a 30% carried interest in the Designated Property. MMI will be the manager of the Designated Properties, will have sole discretion on the nature and timing of all exploration and development activities at the Designated Properties, and will be solely responsible for payment of all costs incurred in respect of the Designated Properties. If MMI elects to continue to maintain a Designated Property, MMI will pay the Company US\$100,000 per year on the first through fourth anniversaries of acquiring the Designated Property, and then US\$250,000 on each subsequent anniversary. If MMI completes a Production Decision Report on a Designated Property that MMI deems sufficient to base a decision to commence production, the Designated Property will advance under a Joint Venture agreement.

On September 24, 2012, the Company announced that MMI elected to designate a new gold project in Grass Valley, Nevada, as a Designated Property. The Grass Valley Project consists of approximately 59 square kilometres (23 sq mi) of unpatented mining claims and is located along the western side of Grass Valley in central Nevada, approximately 16 kilometres (10 mi) south of Barrick Gold Corp.'s Cortez Hills, the world's largest primary gold producer in 2011. As per the terms of the Exploration Agreement, MMI has granted the Company a 30% carried interest in the property and paid the Company \$72,516 (US\$73,500) which has been recognized as option payments income for the year ended April 30, 2013.

**8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)**

**Bull Creek (BU)**

The Bull Creek Project is located in Humboldt County, Nevada, approximately 60 km west-northwest of Winnemucca, Nevada. The Company held a 100% interest in 108 (2012 – 264) claims (approx. 8.7 km<sup>2</sup>) at Bull Creek. Subsequent to the period ended July 31, 2013, the Company realigned its land holdings in Nevada and decided to drop its land position in the Bull Creek Project. The Company wrote off all associated costs of \$1,352,613 during the period ended July 31, 2013.

**Jungo (JU)**

The Jungo Property is located in both Humboldt and Pershing Counties, Nevada, approximately 60 km west of Winnemucca, Nevada. The Company held a 100% interest in 108 (2012 – 156) claims (approx. 8.7 km<sup>2</sup>) at Jungo. Subsequent to the period ended July 31, 2013, the Company realigned its land holdings in Nevada and decided to drop its land position in the Jungo Property. The Company wrote off all associated costs of \$241,891 during the period ended July 31, 2013.

**Rye Patch (RP)**

The Rye Patch Project is located in Pershing County, Nevada, approximately 30 km northeast of Lovelock, Nevada. The Company held a 100% interest in 41 (2012 – 126) claims (approx. 3.3 km<sup>2</sup>) at Rye Patch, as well as Mining Lease Agreements covering another 70 hectares.

The Mining Lease Agreements expired, and subsequent to the period ended July 31, 2013, the Company dropped its claims at the Rye Patch Project. The Company wrote off all associated costs of \$278,034 during the period ended July 31, 2013.

**Sand Pass (SP)**

The Sand Pass Project is located in Humboldt County, Nevada, approximately 10 km north of Winnemucca, Nevada. The Company held a 100% interest in 89 (2012 – 145) claims (approx. 16.6 km<sup>2</sup>) at Sand Pass, as well as a Mining Lease Agreement covering another 940 hectares. During the period ending July 31, 2013, the Company terminated the Mining Lease Agreement, and subsequent to the period ended July 31, 2013, the Company dropped all its claims at Sand Pass. The Company wrote off all associated costs of \$448,802 during the period ended July 31, 2013.

**Whiskey Flats (WF)**

The Whiskey Flats Project is located in Mineral County, Nevada, approximately 20 km south of Hawthorne, Nevada. The Company held a 100% interest in 99 (2012 – 123) claims (8.0 km<sup>2</sup>) at Whiskey Flats. Subsequent to the period ended July 31, 2013, the Company realigned its land holdings in Nevada and decided to drop its land position in the Whiskey Flats Project. The Company wrote off all associated costs of \$311,579 during the period ended July 31, 2013.

**NEVADA EXPLORATION INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
**JULY 31, 2013**

**9. DEPOSITS AND BONDS**

	July 31, 2013	April 30, 2013
Security deposits <sup>(1)</sup>	\$ 11,500	\$ 11,500
Reclamation bond deposits <sup>(2)</sup>	<u>84,847</u>	<u>83,220</u>
	<u>\$ 96,347</u>	<u>\$ 94,720</u>

(1) Security deposits consists of a \$11,500 guaranteed investment certificate (“GIC”) maturing on August 3, 2013 and bearing interest at prime less 2%. The GIC is used to secure the credit limit on a credit card.

(2) Reclamation deposits are required by the U.S. Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) and the U.S. Forest Service (“USFS”) to ensure that any reclamation and clean-up work required on the Company’s properties will be completed to the satisfaction of the BLM and the USFS. The Company did not have any asset retirement obligations as of July 31, 2013 and April 30, 2013.

**10. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES**

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities for the Company are as follows:

	July 31, 2013	April 30, 2013
Customer prepayments	\$ 12,388	\$ 12,151
Trade payables	51,614	7,766
Due to related parties (Note 6)	27,128	40,187
Accrued liabilities	<u>35,784</u>	<u>47,934</u>
Total	<u>\$ 126,914</u>	<u>\$ 108,038</u>

**11. CAPITAL STOCK**

a) Authorized share capital:

As at July 31, 2013, the authorized share capital of the Company was:  
Unlimited number of common shares without par value;  
Unlimited number of preferred shares without par value;  
All issued shares are fully paid.

b) Issued share capital:

During the period ended July 31, 2013, the Company did not have any share activities.

During the period ended July 31, 2012, the Company settled outstanding indebtedness to a vendor of \$20,000 through the issuance of 200,000 common shares of the Company at a deemed price of \$0.10 per common share.



**NEVADA EXPLORATION INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
**JULY 31, 2013**

**12. RESERVES**

a) Options

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price, minimum price or a discounted price of the Company's stock as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of five years, and generally vest over a 3 year period, or as determined by the Company's directors.

During the period ended July 31, 2013 and 2012, the Company did not grant any stock options.

During the period ended July 31, 2013, the Company recorded share-based payment expense of \$Nil (2012 - \$2,634) for options granted in the prior period which vested during the period.

A continuity of share purchase options for the period ended July 31, 2013 is as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price	April 30, 2013	Granted	Expired / Forfeited	July 31, 2013	Exercisable
June 10, 2013	\$ 0.15	200,000	-	(200,000)	-	-
September 30, 2014	0.16	250,000	-	-	250,000	250,000
September 30, 2014	0.10	900,000	-	-	900,000	900,000
November 17, 2014	0.10	600,000	-	-	600,000	600,000
December 31, 2015	0.10	3,100,000	-	-	3,100,000	3,100,000
August 9, 2016	0.10	2,250,000	-	-	2,250,000	2,250,000
September 25, 2017	0.11	600,000	-	-	600,000	600,000
December 4, 2017	0.12	500,000	-	-	500,000	500,000
<b>Total</b>		<b>8,400,000</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(200,000)</b>	<b>8,200,000</b>	<b>8,200,000</b>
<b>Weighted average exercise price</b>		<b>\$ 0.10</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 0.15</b>	<b>\$ 0.10</b>	<b>\$ 0.10</b>
<b>Weighted average remaining life of options outstanding</b>					<b>2.57 years</b>	

b) Warrants

A continuity of share purchase warrants for the period ended July 31, 2013 is as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price	April 30, 2013	Granted	Expired	July 31, 2013	Exercisable
December 24, 2013 <sup>(i)</sup>	\$ 0.15	5,369,200	-	-	5,369,200	5,369,200
April 16, 2014 <sup>(ii)</sup>	0.14	5,278,000	-	-	5,278,000	5,278,000
<b>Total</b>		<b>10,647,200</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>10,647,200</b>	<b>10,647,200</b>
<b>Weighted average exercise price</b>		<b>\$ 0.15</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 0.15</b>	<b>\$ 0.15</b>

(i) Includes 369,200 agent warrants

(ii) includes 728,000 agent warrants

**NEVADA EXPLORATION INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
**JULY 31, 2013**

---

**13. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS**

During the period ended July 31, 2013, the Company had the following significant non-cash transaction:

- i) incurred equipment costs of \$17,800 included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

During the period ended July 31, 2012, the Company had the following significant non-cash transactions:

- i) issued 200,000 shares with a fair value of \$20,000 for debt.
- ii) incurred exploration and evaluation expenditures of \$28,589 included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- iii) incurred equipment costs of \$21,422 included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

**14. COMMITMENTS**

The Company has the following commitments:

- a) The Company has entered into a lease agreement for premises expiring on November 30, 2014. Lease commitments are US\$4,630 per month for the first year, and US\$4,769 per month for the second year.
- b) The Company has various commitments relating to its exploration and evaluation assets as disclosed in Note 8.

**15. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company operates in one industry segment, being the acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties. Geographic information is as follows:

	July 31, 2013	April 30, 2013
Non-current assets:		
United States		
Equipment	\$ 139,332	\$ 140,655
Exploration and evaluation assets	3,904,561	6,407,725
Deposits and bonds	<u>84,847</u>	<u>83,220</u>
	<u>\$ 4,128,740</u>	<u>\$ 6,631,600</u>
	July 31, 2013	July 31, 2012
Income:		
United States		
Project management and consulting	\$ -	\$ 62,442

**16. KEY MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION**

Of the \$93,117 in salary expenses, \$74,590 is for key management personnel, defined as those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling activities of the Company, directly or indirectly including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of the Company. The Company's key management personnel include the following: Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officer, and Vice President of Corporate Development.

Remuneration of key management of the Company was as follows:

	Three Months Ended July 31, 2013	Three Months Ended July 31, 2012
Salaries	\$ 74,590	\$ 86,524

**17. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

**Capital management**

In order to maintain its capital structure, the Company, is dependent on equity funding and when necessary, raises capital through the issuance of equity instruments, primarily comprised of common shares and incentive stock options. In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of equity as well as cash.

The Company prepares annual estimates of exploration expenditures and monitors actual expenditures compared to the estimates to ensure that there is sufficient capital on hand to meet ongoing obligations. The Company's investment policy is to invest any excess cash in highly liquid short-term deposits with terms of one year or less and which can be liquidated after thirty days without interest penalty. The Company currently has insufficient capital to fund its exploration programs and is reliant on completing equity financings to fund further exploration. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended July 31, 2013.

**Fair value**

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly;
- and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Short term investments are measured at level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The fair value of short term investments is measured at the market price of the common shares held at the measurement date. The carrying value of cash, accounts receivable (excluding HST receivable), deposits and bonds, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximated their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

**17. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

**Financial risk factors**

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

*Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and deposits and bonds. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to cash is remote as it maintains accounts with highly-rated financial institutions.

*Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure and financial leverage, as outlined in the discussion on capital management. It also manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring actual and projected cash flows. The Board of Directors reviews and approves the Company's operating and capital budgets, as well as any material transactions out of the normal course of business.

As at July 31, 2013, the Company had a cash balance of \$389,600 (April 30, 2013 - \$591,060) to settle current liabilities of \$126,914 (April 30, 2013 - \$108,038). As a result, at July 31, 2013, the Company is not exposed to liquidity risk.

*Market risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash maintained at the financial institutions is subject to floating rate of interest. The interest rate risks on cash, deposits and bonds and on the Company's obligations are not considered significant.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to financial risk arising from fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. A significant portion of the Company's expenses is denominated in US dollars. Consequently, certain assets, liabilities and operating expenses are exposed to currency fluctuations. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk.

Net assets denominated in foreign currency and the Canadian dollar equivalents at July 31, 2013 are as follows:

	CDN	USD
Current assets	\$ 65,422	\$ 63,690
Non-current assets	4,128,740	4,019,412
Current liabilities	(70,870)	(68,993)
	\$ 4,123,292	\$ 4,014,109

**17. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd...)**

**Financial risk factors (cont'd...)**

*Market risk (cont'd...)*

(b) Foreign currency risk (cont'd...)

*Net exposure*

Based on the above net exposures as at July 31, 2013, and assuming all other variables remain constant, a 1% change in the value of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar would result in an increase/decrease of \$41,233 in profit or loss.